# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Yuri P. Danilov	06/29/2011
Mitchell E. Tyler	06/26/2011
Kurt A. Kaczmarek	06/29/2011
John P. Klus	06/29/2011

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Advanced NeuroRehabilitation, LLC
Street Address:	510 Charmany Drive, Suite 175F
City:	Madison
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53719

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12348301

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)252-9243

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6082558891

Email: mal@dewittross.com

Correspondent Name: Marcia Layton

Address Line 1: DeWitt Ross & Stevens S.C.

Address Line 2: 2 E. Mifflin Street, Suite 600

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703-2865

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 71725001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcia Layton

Total Attachments: 3

source=USPTO--110629--Assignment--EXECUTED--12348301#page1.tif source=USPTO--110629--Assignment--EXECUTED--12348301#page2.tif source=USPTO--110629--Assignment--EXECUTED--12348301#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 026654 FRAME: 0677 OP \$40 00 12348301

# OWNERSHIP AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is made by and between COMPANY:

Advanced NeuroRehabilitation, LLC of 510 Charmany Dr, Suite 175F Madison, WI 53719

(a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin), and the PRINCIPALS of COMPANY:

Yuri P. Danilov	of	1201 Devonshire Court
		Middleton, WI 53562
Mitchell E. Tyler	of	725 Jenifer Street
		Madison, WI 53703
Kurt A. Kaczmarek	of	4308 S. Owen Drive
		Madison, WI 53711
John P. Klus	of	2626 Waunona Way
		Madison, WI 53713

### WHEREAS:

- A. Certain of the PRINCIPALS, namely Yuri P. Danilov, Mitchell E. Tyler, and Kurt A. Kaczmarek (hereinafter INVENTORS), have conceived and developed the invention(s) described in U.S. Patent Appln. 12/348,301 filed January 4, 2009, U.S. Provisional Appln. 61/020,265 filed January 10, 2008, and U.S. Provisional Appln. 61/019,061 filed January 4, 2008 (the APPLICATIONS);
- B. The PRINCIPALS are owners and/or managing officers of the COMPANY, which was established to further develop and commercialize the invention(s) described in the APPLICATIONS;
- C. On June 19, 2009, the INVENTORS executed an Assignment which purported to transfer the APPLICATIONS from the INVENTORS to the COMPANY, with this Assignment being recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 022855, Frame 0223;
- D. The COMPANY, as well as the INVENTORS, believe the Assignment to be invalid, null, and void;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that to any extent that the Assignment is valid, the COMPANY hereby assigns all of its rights, title, and interest in the APPLICATIONS, and in the invention(s) therein, back to the INVENTORS, whereby the INVENTORS hold all rights as fully and completely as if the Assignment had never been made.

Yuri P. Danilov (1) appearame and signature is set to of this document; (4) verifications.	forth above: (3) verified that he u	
	WISCONSIN	Holly A Heena
	W13 ( 0 k 3 1 k	NOTARY PUBLIC - NAME
SEAL		6/29/11
SEAL	County of:	DATE OF NOTARIZATION
	DANE	My commission expires:
HOLLY A HEENAN		
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WISCONSIN		5/13/2012
	NTOR: Mitchell E. Tyler	
Mitchell E. Tyler (1) apperature and signature is set effect of this document: (4)	Mitchell E. Tyler cared before me; (2) provided ide forth above; (3) verified that he	entification verifying that he is the person which we have a signed voluntarily, as an act of his own free at he made the signature above.
Mitchell E. Tyler (1) apperature and signature is set effect of this document: (4)	Mifchell E. Tyler cared before me; (2) provided ide forth above; (3) verified that he, 4) verified that this document is coument above, or confirmed the State of:	entification verifying that he is the person verifying that he is the person verifying that he is the person verified understands the type, intended purpose signed voluntarily, as an act of his own free at he made the signature above.
Mitchell E. Tyler (1) apperature and signature is set effect of this document: (4)	Mifchell E. Tyler eared before me; (2) provided ide forth above; (3) verified that he, the verified that this document is socument above, or confirmed the State of:  WISCONSIN	entification verifying that he is the person verifying that he is the person verifying that he is the person verify intended purpose signed voluntarily, as an act of his own free at he made the signature above.
Mitchell E. Tyler (1) apper name and signature is set effect of this document; (4 and (5) either signed the d	Mifchelf E. Tyler eared before me; (2) provided ide forth above; (3) verified that he, the verified that this document is comment above, or confirmed the  State of:  WISCONSIN  County of:	entification verifying that he is the person verifying that he is the person verifying that he is the person verify he understands the type, intended purpose signed voluntarily, as an act of his own free at he made the signature above.
Mitchell E. Tyler (1) apper name and signature is set effect of this document; (4 and (5) either signed the d	Mifchell E. Tyler eared before me; (2) provided ide forth above; (3) verified that he, the verified that this document is socument above, or confirmed the State of:  WISCONSIN	entification verifying that he is the person verifying that he is the person verifying that he is the person verify intended purpose signed voluntarily, as an act of his own free at he made the signature above.

PATENT REEL: 026654 FRAME: 0679

PRINCIPAL / INV	VENTOR: Kufa	Lasyran
•	Kurt A. Kaczma	arek
name and signature is seeffect of this document;	et forth above; (3) verified that (4) verified that this document	led identification verifying that he is the person verifying the type, intended purposent is signed voluntarily, as an act of his own freed that he made the signature above.
und (c) orange angular and	State of:	Holly A Heena
	WISCONSIN	NOTARY PUBLIC - NAME
SEAL		6/29/11
SEAL	County of:	DATE OF NOTARIZATION
	DANE	My commission expires:
HOLLY A HEENAN		5/13/2012
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WISCONSIN		
Executed by John P. F	Klus on this <u>29</u> day of <u>v</u>	JUNE, 2011.
PRII  John P. Klus (1) appeare and signature is set forth of this document; (4) ver	NCIPAL: John F. Klus  ed before me; (2) provided ide a above; (3) verified that he/sl	Intification verifying that he is the person whose the understands the type, intended purpose, and med voluntarily, as an act of his own free will; are made the signature above.    Holly A Heenan     NOTARY PUBLIC - NAME
PRII John P. Klus (1) appeare and signature is set forth of this document; (4) ver either signed the document	John F. Klus  ed before me; (2) provided ide in above; (3) verified that he/sl rified that this document is sig ent above, or confirmed that h  State of:	Intification verifying that he is the person whose he understands the type, intended purpose, and ened voluntarily, as an act of his own free will; a he made the signature above.
PRII  John P. Klus (1) appeare and signature is set forth of this document; (4) ver	John F. Klus  ed before me; (2) provided ide in above; (3) verified that he/sl rified that this document is sig ent above, or confirmed that h  State of:	Intification verifying that he is the person whose he understands the type, intended purpose, and med voluntarily, as an act of his own free will; a made the signature above.    Holly A Heenan     NOTARY PUBLIC - NAME
PRII John P. Klus (1) appeare and signature is set forth of this document; (4) ver either signed the document	John F. Klus  In John F	Intification verifying that he is the person whose he understands the type, intended purpose, and med voluntarily, as an act of his own free will; a made the signature above.
PRII John P. Klus (1) appeare and signature is set forth of this document; (4) ver either signed the document	NCIPAL:  John F. Klus  ed before me; (2) provided ide in above; (3) verified that he/sl rified that this document is sig ent above, or confirmed that h  State of:  WISCONSIN  County of:	Intification verifying that he is the person whose the understands the type, intended purpose, and med voluntarily, as an act of his own free will; at the made the signature above.

HOLLY A HEENAN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WISCONSIN

Page 3 of 3